

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS, in
his Official capacity as Governor
of the State of Florida; et al.,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1D21-2685
L.T. Case No. 2021-CA-1382

ALLISON SCOTT, individually
and on behalf of W.S., a minor; et
al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Michael A. Abel, Esq.
Daniel K. Bean, Esq.
Jacqueline A. Van Laningham, Esq.
Jared J. Burns, Esq.
100 N. Laura St., Ste. 501
Jacksonville, FL 32202
mabel@abelbeanlaw.com
dbean@abelbeanlaw.com
jvanlaningham@abelbeanlaw.com
jburns@abelbeanlaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

Raymond F. Treadwell, Esq.
Chief Deputy General Counsel
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Office of General Counsel
The Capitol, PL-5
400 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Ray.Treadwell@eog.myflorida.com
Gov.Legal@eog.myflorida.com
Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

RECEIVED, 10/02/2021 08:53:31 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of the Case 3

 A. Nature of the Case 3

 B. Course of the Proceedings 5

 C. Disposition of the Lower Tribunal 10

III. Statement of the Facts 12

 A. The Executive Order, Department of Health Emergency Rule, and Appellants’ Authority..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Parents’ Bill of Rights Grants Local School Boards the Right to Enact Policies Related to the Control of Communicable Diseases in Schools. 20

 A. The Governor had the authority to issue the Executive Order. 20

 B. The Department of Health had the authority to issue the Emergency Rule. 21

 C. Florida’s Constitution creates a hierarchical system of governance for education in the state. 22

 D. The Parents’ Bill of Rights is a statute limiting government action and does not alter the education hierarchy within Florida. 27

 E. The trial court erroneously interpreted the Parents’ Bill of Rights to grant authority and rights to governmental entities that do not exist on the face of the statute..... 29

F. The Final Judgment should be vacated because the trial court relied on arguments not raised by Appellees.....	35
II. Appellees Lack Standing.....	37
III. The relief granted in the Final Judgment is improper.....	44
IV. This case is non-justiciable because any relief would violate the separation of powers and political question doctrines.	48
A. Florida’s Constitution mandates that the judiciary not take action reserved for the other branches.	48
B. The trial court’s Final Judgment violated the political question doctrine.	52
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	53, 54, 55, 56
<u>Barati v. State</u> , 198 So. 3d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	50
<u>Bush v. Schiavo</u> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).	48
<u>Castro v. United States</u> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	36
<u>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ. (Citizens II)</u> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	54
<u>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Florida State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	50, 52
<u>Citizens of State v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)	33, 34, 35
<u>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</u> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	24, 49, 53
<u>Corcoran v. Geffin</u> , 250 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).	49
<u>Crapo v. Univ. Cove Partners, Ltd.</u> , 298 So. 3d 697 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).	29
<u>CRSJ, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</u> , No. 3D20-1693, 2021 WL 3176845 (Fla. 3d DCA July 28, 2021).....	53
<u>DeSantis v. Fla. Educ. Ass’n</u> , 306 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	passim
<u>Donoho v. Allen-Rosner</u> , 254 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	47
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Tropical Trailer Leasing, LLC</u> , 308 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).....	44
<u>Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Daws</u> , 256 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).	49
<u>Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Triple "A" Enter., Inc.</u> , 387 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1980)	33
<u>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</u> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007).....	32
<u>Jackson v. Sch. Bd. of Okaloosa Cnty.</u> , No. 1D20-423, 2021 WL 3508361 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 2, 2021).....	49
<u>Jacksonville Elec. Auth. v. Beemik Builders & Constructors, Inc.</u> , 487 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).	47
<u>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</u> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	54
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	54

<u>Jones v. Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) ..	38
<u>Liberty Counsel v. Fla. Bar Bd. of Governors</u> , 12 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2009)	44
<u>McCalister v. Sch. Bd. of Bay Cnty.</u> , 971 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	26
<u>McCarty v. Myers</u> , 125 So. 3d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	38
<u>McPherson v. Flynn</u> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	53
<u>Moffitt v. Willis</u> , 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984)	49, 50
<u>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly</u> , 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987).	30, 31, 32
<u>Peoples Bank of Indian River Cnty. v. State, Dep’t of Banking & Fin.</u> , 395 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1981).....	34
<u>Sch. Bd. of Collier Cnty. v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 279 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	24, 31, 51
<u>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Fla. Charter Educ. Found. Inc.</u> , 213 So. 3d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	24
<u>State v. J.P.</u> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	39
<u>United States v. Sineng-Smith</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	36
<u>Whiley v. Scott</u> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	21

Statutes

§ 1000.03, Fla. Stat.....	25, 26, 30
§ 1003.02, Fla. Stat.....	27
§ 1003.22, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 1008.32, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 1014.02, Fla. Stat.....	28
§ 1014.03, Fla. Stat.....	28
§ 120.54, Fla. Stat.....	14
§ 20.02, Fla. Stat.....	20, 21, 22
§ 20.03, Fla. Stat.....	20, 21
§ 20.15, Fla. Stat.....	23
§ 20.43, Fla. Stat.....	22

Other Authorities

Ch. 12-116, Laws of Fla.	21
Ch. 12-119, Laws of Fla.	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 25, 48
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const. 25
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const. 20, 23, 49
Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const. 20
Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const. 25
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const. 23
Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const. 23, 31, 51
Art. IX, § 4, Fla. Const. 23
